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We Think HIFS Is the B. Riley of Regional Banks. We Believe HIFS Has 
Undisclosed Foreclosures, Over a Hundred Million in Failing Property 
Loans, And Is Highly Levered.  

• We are short Hingham Institution for Savings (HIFS), a bank that has been transformed 
by the CEO’s son from a conservative Massachusetts bank with a stellar record to a 
highly levered, highly concentrated, speculative play on some of Washington D.C.’s 
lowest quality commercial real estate (CRE). After extensive due diligence, we believe 
management has misled investors about the status of many of its properties and avoided 
increasing reserves (money set aside for potential defaults aka an allowance) which we 
think is a terrible idea because we found more than $125 million in loans we consider at 
high risk. We believe failure to reserve properly for losses could potentially trigger credit 
downgrades, capital calls, and contagion in a loan book that our analysis shows is highly 
levered and underwater. HIFS has just ~$480 million in capital,1 minimal reserves and 
trades far higher than peers at a 1.38 P/B (KRE at 1.20 P/B).2 We see downside risk of as 
much as 58%, if not more, for the stock. 

• Our analysis also shows HIFS has hundreds of millions in additional loans that are likely 
underwater. HIFS lent $832.8m in D.C. metro area CRE between 2021-20223 with 
reported LTVs of 75%,4 but our analysis indicates HIFS is currently stuck with implied 
LTVs >120% (on average) for a significant portion of its book.5 Publicly available data 
shows the selling price/sqft of large office space in D.C. has declined as much as 40% 
since 2023.6 Additionally, CoStar data indicates multifamily units’ values declined over 
25% through January 2024 with rent growth falling to zero in 2025.7 

• In January, management foreclosed on two 
properties to two separate borrowers 
securing a cumulative $5.2 million in 
outstanding loans.8 The total exposure of 
HIFS to these two borrowers across all their 
properties is ~$52 million,9 underscoring 
the risk of contagion. In management’s Q4 
2025 earnings results, published Jan. 16th, 
management did not identify any of the 
loans attached to these foreclosures as 
“non-performing.” 10 How many other 
“performing” loans are in distress? Let’s 
take a tour.  
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• 1701 Park Road NW, Washington, DC: The foreclosure pictured above is just the 
smallest loan we know of by the borrower who also took out a $17 million loan for a 
rehab project at 1701 Park Road.11 HIFS management classifies this loan as “low to 
average risk.”12 Our research indicates this borrower specializes in rehabs and is in 
terrible distress: apart from the HIFS foreclosure in January, he is in procedural default 
on a nearby (non-HIFS) rehab project,13 and was recently sued for breach of contract 
(nonpayment) on yet another nearby (non-HIFS) rehab.14 The 1701 Park Road project, 
backed by HIFS, appears to be a mess. On multiple visits we saw a vandalized, vacant 
shell of a building; that was hit with a five-month stop work order in March 2025 for 
“illegal construction/working without a permit;”15 and on our last in-person visit in 
January we saw that another stop work order had been posted at the site. 16 It should come 
as no surprise that the borrower sold a 40% stake to a distressed asset investor17 at an 
implied $6 million valuation.18  

 

• 2637 16th St NW, Washington, DC: The next largest loan to this same borrower is a 
~$15 million loan for yet another rehab project.19 Construction appears to have stalled as 
our in-person visits nearly three months apart show the exact same pile of garbage behind 
the building. But that is not all, the property failed a building framing inspection,20 its 
necessary permit expired,21 and in December 2025, a lien was placed on the property by a 
contractor seeking payment for masonry work.22 
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• 50 M St NW, Washington, DC: HIFS management has refused to increase reserves23 for 
this outstanding ~$31 million loan that is at least 270 days delinquent. 24 While HIFS 
boasts this project is “entitled” and has a “conditional guarantee,” the borrower has 
confessed that increased financing and construction costs have killed the project’s 
economic viability, so we believe this conditional guarantee is on pretty shaky ground. 25 
HIFS relaxed lending standards26 to entice a sale in March 2025, 27 but this attempt failed. 
HIFS waited until this sale attempt failed before finally categorizing this loan as high risk 
in Q2 2025.28 Remarkably, HIFS has not increased reserves for what we believe are 
inevitable losses. Multiple site visits conducted in October 2025 and January 2026 reveal 
an unchanged vacant lot surrounded by graffitied plywood littered with promotional 
posters as shown below.  

 

• 8008 Wisconsin Ave, Bethesda, MD: In October 2023, HIFS lent another $15 million29 
to another borrower who has found themselves in distress for a planned mixed-
use/apartment project. 30 This borrower has a high-rise apartment project right next door 
that was supposed to conclude in January 2026, but demolition has not even started.31 We 
have visited this site backed by HIFS over several months and found only abandoned, 
boarded-up businesses with no signs of ongoing construction. 
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• 1100 F St NE, Washington, DC: HIFS issued a $15 million loan in January 202532 for a 
property that is considered blighted by the DC Tax Assessor.33 While the original 
completion date for the project was Q1 2026,34 our site visit confirms the property is far 
from completion which is also reflected in several recent failed inspections.35 HIFS’s 
borrower36 was sued in April 2025 for breach of contract related to an alleged default on a 
loan37 for a nearby apartment construction project and had one of their completed 
apartment projects head into foreclosure in 2024.38 

 
• Finally, in January, HIFS had a $1.5 million foreclosure against a borrower that HIFS 

went on to sue in February for fraudulent conveyance. HIFS has filed four separate 
lawsuits against this borrower alleging that it has been in default on three separate notes 
to HIFS (totaling ~$4.8 million) with the initial default in November 2025.39 HIFS 
earnings release specifically only identified two “non-performing” loans, the $31 million 
loan on 50 M St. and a single residential home equity line of credit.40 Why were these 
loans considered “performing” when they were in default according to HIFS? 

• 84% of HIFS 3Q25 real estate loan book is in CRE41, more than 5x the company’s Tier 1 
& 2 capital (FDIC guidance is <3x; peers are at 2.3x). 42 This growth in the CRE book 
massively expanded the company’s overall leverage, with total loans now > 2.24x core 
deposits (relative to peers at ~1.0x).43 Compared to peers these are rock-bottom stats.  

• It appears that HIFS, rushing into a new market, ended up with a bunch of lemons. 
Between the highlighted properties above as well as other properties, we identified >$125 
million in low quality DC CRE loans that we think should be considered high-risk. Yet 
HIFS classifies all but 50 M St as low-to-average risk. HIFS has not materially increased 
reserves to account for potential losses on any of these properties44, not even the $31 
million loan that is more than 270 days delinquent. With just $480 million in capital and 
minimal reserves, we think HIFS is sitting on a powder keg. 

• Despite extreme concentration in underwater DC CRE and the dire condition of many 
properties, HIFS has some of the lowest reserves levels amongst peers. Eagle Bancorp 
which has CRE in DC, added nearly $293 million in reserves over the last four quarters 
(3.75% of their 4Q24 loans). After taking its medicine, Eagle Bancorp trades at .68x 
P/B.45 We think HIFS will need to mimic Eagle Bancorp and increase reserves by ~$146 
million (or 3.75% of its loans). 
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• Our base case (-58%): HIFS currently trades at 1.38x P/B on its $480 million book, 
primarily due to investor confidence in its low loan loss track record. We believe HIFS 
should recognize massive losses on its DC CRE portfolio (~$110 million after tax 
benefits), eroding book value and shaking investor confidence, causing the P/B multiple 
to contract to 0.75x. This would sting but ultimately protect the bank and its stakeholders.  

• Our bear case (-83%): If HIFS fails to act responsibly and increase reserves, we think 
that could attract regulatory scrutiny and result in a downgrade to category 3 by the 
FHLB, which could in turn force significant asset sales (we estimate a $147 million 
impact to earnings & book value), shaking investor confidence and resulting in a P/B 
multiple of 0.5x (where Eagle traded when they first disclosed their distress). 

• Our catastrophic case (-100%): We hope nothing else goes wrong for HIFS, but if the 
bear case plays out, any of the following unlikely events could worsen the situation: 
additional credit downgrades, more forced asset sales, marketable equity securities losses, 
unexpected foreclosures, or deposit flight. 

 

• HIFS core deposits only make up 38% of assets (vs. peers at 70%).46 Without a low-cost 
base of deposits, HIFS has resorted to pledging 94% of its loan book (peer average is 
52%)47 as collateral to the “lender of next-to-last resort”, the Federal Home Loan Bank 
(FHLB). HIFS borrowed 32% of its assets from the FHLB as of 4Q25, making them 
dependent on a higher cost, less sticky, non-core funding source, increasing their leverage 
and reducing their liquidity and margin of safety. 

  

Base Case Bear Case Catastrophic Case

Book Value (Current) $479,708,000 $479,708,000 $479,708,000
DC CRE Loss Provisions ($109,706,462) ($109,706,462) ($109,706,462)
Forced Asset Sales - - ($146,703,169) ($309,170,575)
Equity Market Drawdown - - - - ($36,029,970)
Book Value (Future) $370,001,538 $223,298,369 $24,800,993
Book Value Decline % -23% -53% -95%

P/B Multiple 0.75x 0.50x 0.00x

Implied Share Price $127.17 $51.16 $0.00
Implied Share Price Downside % -58% -83% -100%

Key Capital Ratios

CET1 Ratio 10.5% 7.1% 0.9%
"Well Capitalized" Minimum 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%

Tier 1 Capital Ratio 10.5% 7.1% 0.9%
"Well Capitalized" Minimum 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
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• We believe HIFS reinstatement of its special dividend (a paltry ~$1.5m) and 
authorization of a $20 million buyback to be inconsequential and performative. If 
anything, we think the buyback is a signal that they will soon be delivering bad news to 
investors since deploying the buyback while the market cap exceeds book value is 
dilutive for existing shareholders, like the family members who sit on the board. We 
doubt HIFS will deploy its buyback unless its P/B fell below 1. 

• HIFS’s net interest margin has improved due to the fed’s decision to cut rates, but it 
remains abysmal amongst its peers. At 1.87%, it is a little more than half the average 
(3.59%) of its peers.48 Without a strong source of income, we think HIFS is not earning 
its way out of its mess, so instead it is playing a high-risk strategy in stocks.  

• Almost half of HIFS earnings from 2023-2025 were mark-to-market gains on its 
securities portfolio. On January 29th, HIFS disclosed this portfolio in its first ever 13-F 
which reveals that the primary driver for its mark-to-market gains has been a highly 
concentrated bet on Alphabet Inc, (GOOG), which comprises ~40% of its reported 13-F 
portfolio.49 If Alphabet gets a cold, we think HIFS will get pneumonia.50 We calculate the 
portfolio reported in HIFS 13-F is down 4.67% YTD. We believe this bank is offsetting 
lousy earnings and a deteriorating loan book with aggressive stock-picking. What could 
go wrong? 

• We were the first to expose B. Riley for levering up and gorging on low-quality assets 
during low rates, then trying to hide the truth from investors when the tide went out. We 
believe HIFS is running a similar playbook, but instead of borrowing from captive wealth 
management clients via cov-lite baby bonds, HIFS borrowed from the heartless 
bureaucrats at the FHLB—not a great plan.  
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We Think HIFS Is Sitting on a Powder Keg of Extreme Concentration Risk in 
Underwater CRE and Excessive Leverage. Failing Properties Have Lit the 
Fuse: 

Nepotism and Inexperience Transformed this Conservative Massachusetts Bank into an 
Over-Levered House of Cards.  

HIFS was once a steady growing & well-balanced bank under Robert H Gaughen Jr. From the 
time Robert H. Gaughen Jr. was installed as President and CEO in 1993 until 2016, HIFS slowly 
and steadily grew its real estate loan book at a 14% CAGR,51 balancing growth across residential 
and commercial (commercial exposure never exceeding 50% of the book).52 The company 
funded this loan book growth via a set of more diversified sources minimizing liability risk.53 
Earning’s growth was strong and the stock price increased > 4,000% from 1993 through 2016.54 
In all regards, it was a model bank.  

In 2018, the CEO’s son, Patrick R. Gaughen, became President and COO when he was 
approximately 37, despite no significant banking or finance experience before joining HIFS in 
2012.55 Since the ascendancy of Patrick, HIFS has undergone a radical change in strategy, from 
well-balanced and conservative, to concentrated and highly levered. For example, leverage 
(loans relative to core deposits) almost doubled, now at 224% (vs. 140% in 3Q17).56  

What is crazy is that this new CRE exposure is highly concentrated in the DC metro area. HIFS 
is a Massachusetts bank that appears to only have one local in-market commercial lending 
employee in Washington DC that we could find, and that employee joined in 2021.57 

We view HIFS’s extreme leverage to low-quality CRE and lack of reserves as a dry powder keg. 
Unfortunately for HIFS, the fuse has already been lit with what our analysis estimates are more 
than $125 million in deeply troubled DC loans that appear to be in serious distress. We think 
HIFS’s management has made things worse, so far, by letting these problems fester.  
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Our On the Ground Diligence Has Uncovered >$125 Million in Deeply 
Troubled DC Loans. Vacant, Vandalized, and Stalled Projects That Are Far 
Behind Schedule and In Danger of Going Under 

Property #1 Management Still Hasn’t Reserved Anything for its Most Troubled Property - 
A Development Site Dead in the Water That Failed to Sell  

HIFS originated a $37 million loan in September 202158, four years ago, to a borrower who 
wanted to transform a vacant lot into an apartment complex.59 In Q2 2025, this loan was 
recategorized as non-performing and the firm classified ~$31 million as delinquent for 60-90 
days. This status did not change as of the end of Q4, and the bank has not made any further 
disclosures, indicating the ~$31 million loan is overdue by at least 270 days. 

Remarkably, management has not increased its reserves to account for potential losses and 
justified this decision by characterizing it as a “entitled development site for a significant 
multifamily development in Washington, D.C. [that] has an associated conditional guarantee 
from a large national homebuilder and an affordable housing developer.”60 

We think this is misleading as it omits a key piece of information – The borrower has stated it 
cannot and will not develop this site because it is not currently economically viable. 

The borrower was granted an extension on its entitlement,61 but we think this is the only card 
they can play. The reason development has not gone forward is that financing the build has 
become “infeasible:” higher interest rates, limited equity financing, and higher construction costs 
have made it impossible for the developer to push forward on the project.  

“The Applicant has pursued financing in good faith … but those efforts stalled as capital 
sources withdrew or imposed infeasible terms”62 

Additionally, the construction type is adding to the company’s woes, “The approved [planned 
unit development] relies on a cast-in-place construction method that, at current achievable rent 
levels, cannot be financed.”  

The property was reportedly put up for sale in March 2025 with the first offers being due by 
April 8th, 2025. According to marketing materials cited, Hingham’s loan is “assumable at a 
below-market rate and high LTV thereby reducing the equity required to close.” 63  

However, even these generous terms could not apparently garner a sale as it has not changed 
hands per our review of public records.  

In our view, HIFS should have already taken significant reserves for this property, but we think 
they have avoided doing so because its core earnings are extremely weak and the bank is so 
levered that the sight of one cockroach could set off a panic.  
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Today (50 & 90 M St. NW) remains a vacant, boarded up lot whose only notable feature is its 
graffiti and bevy of promotional posters that litter its walls.  

 

After it failed to sell, HIFS rerated this loan a 4 or “special mention loans” where “the borrower 
may be affected by unfavorable economic, market, or other external conditions that may affect 
their ability to repay the debt.”64 We believe many more loans on HIFS book should qualify for 
this status.  

Properties #2 & #3 Borrower Foreclosed on By HIFS And Sued by Multiple Lenders. Stop 
Order, Expired Permits, and Denied Extensions, Implied LTV Ballooned to 280%  

HIFS has another $32m in loans that, in our view, appear to be at high risk with both buildings 
vacant and in serious disrepair and the borrower in serious distress. HIFS foreclosed on a smaller 
$4.5 million loan65 tied to property at 115 12th St SE, Washington, DC owned by this same 
borrower in January.  
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Investors might be surprised by this foreclosure since management has not said anything about it 
and never classified this loan, (or the other foreclosure it made in January) as “non-performing.” 
This is odd because usually foreclosures happen after a loan becomes “non-performing.” How 
many other “performing” properties is management foreclosing on?  

The borrower is also currently being sued by two different lenders for other nearby rehabilitation 
projects (one as part of a foreclosure action, the other for breach of contract for not paying debt 
service payments). We believe the properties collateralizing HIFS loans will eventually meet the 
same fate, likely forcing HIFS to re-rate these loans and take sizable write-offs.  

The first property appears to be windowless and vandalized. This borrower apparently ran low on 
funds after the demolition since they sold a 40% stake to a distressed real estate investor for $2.4 
million. This implies a $6 million value against HIFS $17 million loan.  

Our site visits showed an active construction permit through June 2026,66 but our research also 
found a denied permit extension.67 We think this shows the builder knows that this project is 
going to be significantly delayed. There also haven’t been any completed or scheduled 
inspections on this property leading us to believe this project is going nowhere.  

We also found a newly placed stop work order during our visit in January 2026 (although the 
details weren’t contained on the form and nothing was filed online). 
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The second property from the same borrower is in better shape from the exterior, but our site 
visit and permitting records indicate this project is stalled as well. We visited this property twice, 
once in October and then in January, and didn’t see or hear any active ongoing work around the 
property, which is consistent with the expiration of its primary construction permit.  

The building currently sits vacant and half-finished. A sub-contractor recently placed a lien on 
the property in December 2025 for not paying the bill for masonry work.  
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On our two site visits, we saw the same pile of garbage, which we think says a lot about the 
status of this project. 

 

 

Property #4: No Construction Has Started Despite Loan Origination Happening More 
Than Two Years Ago; The Borrower Is Sitting on Multiple Stalled Apartment Projects 
(Including One Right Next Door) 

HIFS has a $15m loan at risk from a stalled mixed use (retail/apartment) construction project. 
The project has been in the works since 2016 with the borrower recently seeking a 2nd extension 
in September 2025 to prevent the project from losing its validity.68 How is this project looking on 
the ground? Not great. Multiple site visits confirm the property continues to house a collection of 
abandoned, boarded up, and vandalized former businesses with no signs of any active 
construction or development. 
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HIFS borrower (Aksoylu Properties via related companies) has multiple other mired construction 
projects including one right next door in Bethesda, MD (8000 Wisconsin). According to the most 
updated agreement for 8000 Wisconsin (signed in May 2023), the borrower would begin 
construction of this apartment in July 2024 with completion expected in January 2026. How’s 
that looking? It remains a gated-up empty parking lot. 

 

We’ve also uncovered a set of Aksoylu construction projects in Virginia that appear to be 
significantly delayed and/or stalled. Artena Fairfax Circle Gateway (large mixed use/apartment 
project) initially submitted plans in 2022 with its revised application still “under review” more 
than a year and a half later.69 Artena Dulles (another large mixed use/apartment project) has an 
initial plan still “in review” more than two years after its submission date.70 

We think any reasonable party would rate HIFS’s loan for the 8008 Wisconsin property as high-
risk given its decrepit physical condition combined with the borrower clearly having issues with 
two other properties in its portfolio in starting other similar projects (let alone finishing them). 

Property #5 Renovation Lagging on Blighted, Vacant Property, Borrower Sued for Alleged 
Default on Nearby Project and Had Another Project Foreclosed on in 2024 

HIFS has another $15m loan at risk with a long vacant, blighted & vandalized apartment 
complex whose renovation appears to be severely delayed.  

In the permitting records, we see a smattering of recently failed inspections along with a newly 
issued permit that seems to be a dramatic scale-back of the original construction plans.71 We see 
both the construction delay and the scale back of the original plans (which supported a higher 
loan value) as a continuation of a pattern that has caused the borrower to be sued by a different 
lender for alleged default on a nearby project (delayed construction cited as a reason for default 
in the complaint). Another project for this same borrower was foreclosed on in 2024 (Tribeca). 72 
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The borrower stated the intended completion date is in 1Q26. The current condition of the 
property via our site visit suggests that timeline is highly unlikely. The condition of the property 
has deteriorated so much that the DC Tax Assessor considers the property blighted. 

 

 

Our site visits indicate that work is ongoing at the project, which is more than we can say for all 
the prior projects we examined.  

We believe this is a higher-risk loan that should be properly reserved for given its expected 
completion is significantly delayed, the finished product is likely to be less valuable with the 
scaled back plans, and the borrower has a recent history of being sued for alleged default and 
having its properties foreclosed on. 

Property #6 LTV of 95% on a Property That Sold for a Loss in May 2023 

The final individual property we will profile is not a derelict building but exemplifies the 
precarious position of HIFS broader CRE portfolio. HIFS original $18 million loan was made in 
202073 to an entity controlled by former EagleBank CEO Ron Paul74, who was reportedly barred 
from the banking industry by the Federal Reserve Board and fined by the SEC in 2022.75 Doing 
questionable deals with unsavory characters appears to be one of the risks of lending money 
from afar. This property was sold for $20.5 million76 (a $6 million loss) in 2023 (an early sign of 
the weakening DC CRE market).  

HIFS was able to close out its loan without taking a loss, but they were not able to really get out 
of the property because to close the deal they also had to act as lenders for a new $15.4 million 
loan on the property.77 
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HIFS has since had to come back and put in another $6 million in January 202478, to keep the 
planned renovation on track. Contemporaneously, another owner purchased a 2.439% stake in 
the property for $550k, implying a valuation of $22.6 million in January 2024.79 This valuation 
implies an LTV of 95% for HIFS. Given the decline in value in multi-family CRE in DC since 
January 2024, we suspect this loan is underwater.  

HIFS Lawsuits Against a Borrower in Default (Which Include a Claim for 
Fraudulent Conveyance) Undercut HIFS Reassurances That It Only Had Two 
“Non-Performing” Loans at the End of Q4 2025 

In its Q4 2025 earnings release on January 16th, 2026, HIFS only disclosed two “non-
performing” loans, the $31 million property of 50 M St and a home equity line of credit in their 
residential book. However, four separate lawsuits filed in February by HIFS against one of their 
borrowers indicate that management knew that they had additional problem loans that were high 
risk. 

We have already discussed how HIFS failed to disclose any trouble with the properties it 
foreclosed on in January, particularly the foreclosure on the property securing a $4.5 million loan 
made to the borrower who holds a total of $47 million in loans, but HIFS filed two foreclosures 
in January and we have learned a great deal more about the borrower who was subject to the 
second foreclosure because HIFS brought four lawsuits against this second borrower in early 
February. 

These February lawsuits make it clear that this HIFS’s borrower was in default before year-end 
2025, so why were these loans not considered “non-performing”?  

Why four lawsuits? This is because this borrower had at least three separate notes with HIFS, 
totaling $4.8 million. The first note for $1.5 million went into default, according to HIFS, as of 
November 15th, 2025.  
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HIFS filed another lawsuit in February against this same borrower for defaulting on a $2.9 
million note which supposedly has been in default since December 

 

 

And this default on this note led to the default on another cross-collateralized $360 thousand 
note. The grand total for all the notes at issue in these lawsuits HIFS filed is ~$4.8 million.  

Finally, HIFS filed a fourth suit in February against this same borrower alleging fraudulent 
transfer as the borrower has apparently transferred three properties to an entity beneficially 
owned by a family member. 
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Bottom line: HIFS has told investors nothing about this saga, which has been unfolding since the 
initial default by this borrower in November. Why not? 

HIFS Liquidity and Leverage Profile is One of the Worst Amongst Its Peers 
Undercutting Its Claims of a “Fortress Balance Sheet.” 

We believe a core part of the HIFS bull thesis is the perception that the company has a strong 
balance sheet able to easily withstand the occasional loss provision. Management has continually 
touted their “fortress balance sheet that provides unquestionable assurance to our depositors” in 
every Annual Report since 2015.80 

We find it hard to believe that management depicts their balance sheet as a “fortress” given the 
company is at or near the bottom tier vs. peers across many important liquidity & asset quality 
ratios (according to recent FDIC Call Report data).81 

Our analysis indicates HIFS CRE loan book is now >5x the company’s Tier 1 & 2 capital (FDIC 
guidance is <3x; similar size peers are at 2.3x). This growth in the CRE book massively 
expanded the company’s overall leverage as well, with total loans now > 2.24x core deposits 
(relative to similar size peers at ~1.0x). At these ratios, HIFS has become one of the highest 
levered banks amongst its peers.  

 

HIFS has an absurd amount of leverage to CRE and they’re taking even more risk via funding 
their leverage with non-core sources like the FHLB who will make a capital call if it becomes 
evident the CRE they have invested in from afar isn’t doing that well. Here is how HIFS 
compares to peers in the table below across key bank ratios.82 
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The only important ratios where HIFS isn’t currently an extremely negative outlier to peers is on 
the key capital ratios (total risk based, CET1, and Tier 1), but that capital is not on a very stable 
base. For example, core deposits only make up 38% of assets, whereas peers have 70% of assets. 
If even a relatively small portion of depositors walk because they feel the bank is having credit 
issues, it could be deeply problematic. Increases in reserves and charge-offs can also erode 
capital (and undermine the confidence of depositors).  

Key Ratios Ratio Type
HIFS 

(4Q25)

Peer Group 
Average 
(4Q25)*

Percentile Rank 
vs. Peers**

Definition

FHLB Advances Liquidity 32% 15% 100% FHLB Advances as % of Total Assets
CRE Concentration Asset Quality 550% 230% 100% CRE Loans as % of Tier 1/2 Capital
Net Interest Margin Net Interest Margin 1.87% 3.59% 99% Net Interest Margin / Avg Assets (Annualized)
Loans to Core Liquidity 224% 99% 97% Total Loans / Core Deposits
Core Deposits to Assets Liquidity 38% 70% 96% Core Deposits as % of Total Assets
Allowance Ratio Charge Offs & Allowance 0.73% 1.25% 93% Loss Allowance as % of (Total Loans - HFS)
Pledged Loans Liquidity 94% 52% 92% Pledged Loans as % of Total Loans
Interest Expense Net Interest Margin 2.82% 1.90% 92% Interest Expense / Avg Assets (Annualized)
Coverage Ratio Charge Offs & Allowance 91% 167% 91% Loss Allowance / Adjusted NPLs
Tier 2 Capital Capitalization 0.83% 1.09% 90% Tier 2 Capital as % of Avg Assets
Brokered Deposits Liquidity 17% 8% 86% Brokered Deposits as % of Total Deposits
Interest Income Net Interest Margin 4.68% 5.32% 81% Interest Income / Avg Assets (Annualized)
Adjusted NPLs Asset Quality 0.79% 0.73% 75% Adjusted Non-Performing Loans as % of Total Loans
Liquid Assets Liquidity 12% 17% 67% Collection of Liquid Assets as % of Total Assets
Tier 1 Capital Capitalization 14% 15% 61% Tier 1 Capital as % of Risk-Weighted Assets
CET1 Capital Ratio Capitalization 14% 15% 61% Common Equity + Tier 1 Capital as % of Risk-Weighted Assets
Cash to Assets Liquidity 8% 9% 61% Cash as % of Total Assets
Insured Deposits Liquidity 65% 65% 60% Insured Deposits as % of Total Deposits
Total Risk Based Capitalization 15% 16% 57% Tier 1/2 Capital as % of Risk-Weighted Assets
Tier 1 Leverage Capitalization 11% 11% 55% Tier 1 Capital as % of  Avg Assets
Loss Provision Charge Offs & Allowance 0.05% 0.20% 26% Loss Provision / Avg Assets (Annualized)
Net Charge Offs Charge Offs & Allowance 0.00% 0.34% 15% Net Charge Offs / Avg Loans (Annualized)
Pledged Securities Liquidity 0% 53% 8% Pledged Securities as % of Total Securities
* Peer group defined as the most similar 99 national peers where information  is available
** Percentile rank vs. peers interpretation differs between ratios; the higher the percentile the more at risk HIFS is vs. peers for each respective ratio
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HIFS Has Funded Its Growth into CRE By Pledging 94% of Its Loans as 
Collateral for FHLB Loans. However, Our Analysis Shows Falling CRE Prices 
Have Pushed Many of HIFS Loans Underwater 

How did the CEO’s son fund this CRE loan growth? He has gone with the “leverage on 
leverage” strategy – Pledging nearly all the company’s loans (94%) as collateral to secure the 
funding needed to make more loans. HIFS obtained this funding from the “lender of next-to-last 
resort”, also known as the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB). HIFS has borrowed an insanely 
high 32% of assets as of 4Q25, the highest level among all similarly sized peers. 

 

By pledging 94% of its loans as collateral to the FHLB, we think HIFS has essentially maxed out 
the potential collateral it can post in exchange for funding. The reason for pursuing this riskier 
source of funding? The lack of a large stable base of depositors.  

HIFS underwrote the majority of their DC CRE loans during a historically-low-interest rate 
environment (2020 – 2022). Unfortunately for HIFS, DC office valuations for large commercial 
office space have plummeted when comparing the 2023-2025 period vs. the 2020-2022 period 
when HIFS underwrote most of their DC office loans. Valuations for offices graded “Average” 
are down -33%, offices graded “Good” are down -42%, and offices graded “Very Good” are 
down -46%.83 
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Our calculations indicate HIFS D.C. large office loan book is far underwater with an LTV 
>125%, meaning its loan book is worth a lot less than it appears.84 Consequently, our analysis 
indicates the FHLB is also underwater on its loans to HIFS because the value of its collateral is 
nowhere near as high as it appears.  

But large office is not the only type of CRE that is suffering in DC. Multi-family rents are 
collapsing in DC and growth hit zero in October 2025, falling below the national levels85: 

 

Impending Delinquencies and an Underwater Book Put HIFS at Risk of a 
Massive Capital Call from FHLB 

The FHLB establishes a borrower’s credit category based on a number of factors including LTV 
caps & delinquency status—which is where we think HIFS is most vulnerable. 

HIFS’s loan from the FHLB is currently 32% of its assets. Since HIFS is currently considered a 
category 1 borrower by FHLB, its borrowing capacity is currently capped at 40% of their 
assets.86 If HIFS were to be reclassified as a category 2 borrower, that cap would fall to 30%, 
resulting in a $101 million capital call. A capital call of that magnitude for a bank that already 
has a shaky liquidity profile could be enormously harmful and could result in forced sales of 
assets.  

https://www.costar.com/article/1421058662/federal-shifts-budget-uncertainty-hit-dcs-multifamily-sector
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A fall to categories 3 or 4, while unlikely, would result in respective caps of 15% and 5%, which 
we think would probably put them out of business.87  

HIFS Has Been Very Aggressive in Setting Its Provision for Loss Reserves 
Meaning It Has No Cushion If Things Start to Go Wrong 

CRE loans typically have significantly higher foreclosure rates than residential loans, so it would 
have been prudent for HIFS to raise reserves as a percentage of their loan book as they allocated 
a higher portion of its loan book into CRE, but they didn’t. This risk has become more acute over 
the last two years with property values in DC falling precipitously due to a “staggering” number 
of foreclosures in 2024.88  

But HIFS has not materially increased its reserves. Its allowance ratio (reserves as a % of total 
loans) is 0.73% whereas its far more conservative peers around the country have a ratio that is 
significantly higher, at 1.25%. HIFS’s allowance ratio continues to be one of the lowest amongst 
its peers (ranking 93 out of 100).89  

 

2 3 4
Total Assets (4Q25) $4,542,654,000 $4,542,654,000 $4,542,654,000
Maximum Borrowing Capacity (% of Assets) 30% 15% 5%
Maximum Borrowing Limit $1,362,796,200 $681,398,100 $227,132,700

Current Borrowings (4Q25) $1,463,815,000 $1,463,815,000 $1,463,815,000
Immediately Owed to FHLB $101,018,800 $782,416,900 $1,236,682,300

Est. Sale Value (% of Book Value) 85% 80% 75%

Required Asset Sales $118,845,647 $978,021,125 $1,648,909,733
Loss on Sale ($17,826,847) ($195,604,225) ($412,227,433)

FHLB Credit Categories
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Merely putting HIFS back on track with their peer average would require increasing reserves by 
$20 million, but this would not be nearly enough in our view due to their extreme concentration 
in low-quality DC CRE.  

Eagle Bancorp, which is located primarily in DC, has added $293 million in reserves over the 
last four quarters (largely for anticipated CRE losses), amounting to 3.75% of their Q4 2024 total 
net loans. HIFS is largely exposed to the same macro CRE trends as Eagle, so we believe it’s 
reasonable to see a similar percentage added to HIFS reserves over the coming quarters which 
would amount to a massive $146 million loan loss or $110 million inclusive of ~25% tax loss 
benefit. That would be enough to wipe out years of core earnings (ex-gains on marketable equity 
securities) and 23% of book value creating a massive hole in HIFS’s balance sheet which the 
firm has been calling a “fortress” for years. 

 

 

 

4Q24 Total Loans (Net) $7,820,498,000
Cumulative 2025 Provision for Credit Losses $293,394,000
% of 4Q24 Total Loans (Net) 3.75%

4Q25 Total Loans (Net) $3,899,008,000
Cumulative 2025 Eagle Loan Loss % 3.75%
Expected HIFS Incremental CRE Loan Losses $146,275,282

4Q25 Book Value $479,708,000

Expected HIFS Incremental CRE Loan Losses (25% Tax Rate) $109,706,462
% of 4Q25 Book Value 23%

Eagle Bancorp Loan Losses

Expected HIFS Incremental CRE Loan Losses

HIFS Book Value & Earnings Impact
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HIFS and its bulls have justified HIFS’s lack of reserve increases with the company’s exceptional 
track record. This would normally make sense to us, but not when the bank has changed strategy 
and gone into a new market where they don’t necessarily have the relationships to ensure they 
are not loaning money to people that they later sue for fraudulent conveyance, or throwing good 
money after bad on projects that look like they are turning into failures.  

We Do Not Think HIFS Can Dig Its Way Out of This Hole. HIFS’s Interest 
Margin Is Abysmal Because It Loaned Billions When Rates Were Historically 
Low and Funded Those Loans with Rate Sensitive Short-Term Liabilities. 

In addition to an impending DC CRE portfolio wildfire, HIFS’s aggressive strategy of lending in 
2020-2023 has also destroyed the bank’s net interest margin. A bank’s primary objective is to 
maximize their net interest margin, which necessitates lending out at a rate hopefully far in 
excess of its borrowing costs. Underwriting billions of loans during a period of historically low 
long-term rates and then funding them with rate sensitive short-term liabilities instead of low-
cost deposits can squeeze net interest margin if the yield curve inverts. 

That is exactly what has happened over the last 2-3 years with HIFS’s net interest margin now 
half its peer group (ranking 99 out of 100), driving a 42% decline in EBIT (excluding equity 
security gains) when comparing 2023 to 2025. 

 

This situation has improved a little as the fed has cut rates, but there is a real lack of certainty as 
to if and when the fed will cut rates going forward. 

Over the last four quarters, HIFS has made a mere $44 million in core net interest earnings.90 If 
the stocks HIFS has in its securities portfolio decline by a similar percentage to what occurred in 
the majority of 2022 (-34%), we estimate that would wipe out all HIFS 2025 core earnings. How 
confident are you that HIFS has a “fortress” of a portfolio? 
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HIFS’s Stability Is Dependent on a High-Risk Portfolio of Equities 

HIFS’s marketable equity portfolio now comprises >29% of the company’s book value,91 and 
what is truly remarkable is that HIFS is not playing it safe with its portfolio. Thanks to its first 
13-F ever filed, we can see that HIFS’s portfolio is highly concentrated in a few names, primarily 
Alphabet (GOOG), which makes up ~40% of the disclosed 13-F portfolio92 and most of the gains 
for 2025.93 Investing such a large portion of their portfolio in a single stock—regardless of the 
company—in our opinion saddles the bank and its stakeholders with a lot of risk.  

 
As of the date of this report, our research indicates the YTD performance of this 13-F as 
disclosed by HIFS is -4.67% (as of 2/24/2026). This would be a fine retirement portfolio, but the 
lack of sophistication (hedging, etc…) took us by surprise. If Alphabet has a bad quarter, we 
believe HIFS is going to absolutely take it on the chin. Investing in a handful of single stocks has 
turned out well (at least so far) for HIFS, with 44% of EBIT (~$64 million) coming from mark-
to-market gains on its portfolio from 2023-2025.94 

 

So, this over-levered bank that has a very high concentration of CRE (in DC of all places) is 
leaning heavily on a high-risk stock picking strategy. What could go wrong? 
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1 HIFS 4Q25 earnings release, pg 6 
2 KRE Data  
3 See 2022 10-K, pg 27 
4 See 2024 10-K, pg 51 
5 

Assumptions: 
- Estimated property value and implied LTVs for HIFS CRE office loans are derived from CAMA analysis 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 50/90 M St property is based off failed sale of the property 

in Spring ’25 (assuming property value is < loan value) 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 8008 Wisconsin uses same discount as 50/90 M St given 

property is in similar state (extreme delayed construction/empty vacant lot) 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 1701 Park Rd is derived from recent transaction valuation 

(40% stake sold for $2.4 million) 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 2637 16th St uses same discount as 1701 Park given property 

is in similar state (stalled renovation, vacant, borrower financial issues) 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 2121 Ward Pl is derived from recent transaction valuation 

(2.439% stake sold for $550,548.08) 
- Estimated property value and implied LTV for 1100 F St uses same discount as 2121 Ward Pl given 

property is in similar state (ongoing delayed renovation, project downsized from original loan plan) 
6 According to our proprietary analysis of Washington DC CAMA data. The Washington DC Office of Tax and 
Revenue stores publicly assessable real estate transaction information in a database called Computer Assisted Mass 
Appraisal (CAMA). We’ve utilized the CAMA database to analyze historical property sale valuations on a sales 
price per sq foot basis for the “Commercial-Office-Large” use code. In order to provide a more accurate view of 
price per sq foot changes over time we also segmented these sales by their appraisal grade (“Poor”, “Average”, 
“Good” etc…). 
7 See Article from dcpolicycenter.org, citing CoStar data for DC, Maryland and Delaware. See also article citing 
costar data showing rent growth has fallen to zero through October 2025.  
8  

CRE Loan Type Property Address
Est. Property Value 

(Origination)
Est. Property Value 

(Current)
Loan Value 

(Origination)
Est. Loan Value 

(Current)
Est. LTV 

(Origination)
Est. LTV 

(Current)
Apartment 50/90 M St NW, Washington, DC $49,333,333 $25,000,000 $37,000,000 $30,638,000 75% 123%
Apartment 8008 Wisconsin Ave, Besthesda, MD $20,000,000 $10,135,135 $15,000,000 $12,420,811 75% 123%
Apartment 1701 Park Rd NW, Washington, DC $22,666,667 $6,000,000 $17,000,000 $16,745,000 75% 279%
Apartment 2637 16th St NW, Washington, DC $20,000,000 $5,294,118 $15,000,000 $14,700,000 75% 278%
Apartment 2121 Ward Place NW, Washington, DC $28,500,000 $22,572,697 $21,375,000 $21,054,375 75% 93%
Apartment 1100 F St NE, Washington, DC $20,000,000 $15,840,489 $15,000,000 $14,775,000 75% 93%
Office 1800 Massachusetts Ave NW, Washington, DC $53,333,333 $32,000,000 $40,000,000 $36,000,000 75% 113%
Office 815 16th St NW, Washington, DC $53,333,333 $32,000,000 $40,000,000 $38,000,000 75% 119%
Office 2121 Wisconsin Ave NW, Washington, DC $27,640,000 $16,584,000 $20,730,000 $19,900,800 75% 120%
Office 1300 19th St NW, Washington, DC $27,640,000 $16,584,000 $20,730,000 $20,108,100 75% 121%
Office 1718 Connecticut Ave NW, Washington, DC $14,666,667 $8,800,000 $11,000,000 $9,900,000 75% 113%
Office 11800 Tech Road, Silver Spring, MD $26,666,667 $16,000,000 $20,000,000 $19,400,000 75% 121%

$363,780,000 $206,810,439 $272,835,000 $253,642,086 - - 123%Identified Troubled DC CRE Total

https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2026/01/PRESS-RELEASE-Q4-2025.pdf
https://www.ssga.com/us/en/intermediary/etfs/state-street-spdr-sp-regional-banking-etf-kre
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2023/03/2022_10K.pdf
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/03/2024_10K.pdf
https://www.dcpolicycenter.org/publications/dc-multifamily-sales-slowdown-hidden-cost-of-policy-friction/
https://www.costar.com/article/1421058662/federal-shifts-budget-uncertainty-hit-dcs-multifamily-sector
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9 Based upon our review of local property records. Loans outstanding to the above referenced borrower in the body 
totaled ~$47 million whereas the 2nd borrower mentioned has ~$5 million in loans for a cumulative $52 million.  
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10 See Hingham Q4 2025 earnings press release. 

At December 31, 2025 non-performing assets, which included two loans secured by real estate, totaled 
0.69% of total assets, compared to 0.03% at December 31, 2024. The Bank did not record any charge-offs 
during the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. In 2025, the Bank placed a 
commercial real estate loan with an outstanding balance of $30.6 million on nonaccrual, after the 
borrower failed to make the full payment due at maturity. This loan is secured by an entitled development 
site for a significant multifamily development in Washington, D.C. and has an associated conditional 
guarantee from a large national homebuilder and an affordable housing developer. The Bank continues to 
work actively to identify a resolution that protects the Bank’s interests. The other non-performing loan 
was a home equity line of credit.   

Here is a simple question, if these loans we have revealed above are still “performing” then why are they 
foreclosing? 

https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2026/01/PRESS-RELEASE-Q4-2025.pdf
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11 Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 
12 See Hingham Q3 2025 filing. In Q3, only one CRE loan (50 M St property) had been categorized as a “special 
mention” loan, meaning all other CRE loans were categorized as “low to average risk”. The Q4 filing has not been 
published yet, but the 4Q25 FDIC call report only shows $1.5M in CRE loans past due 30-89 days (in addition to 50 
M St nonaccrual loan), which is not this 1701 Park loan ($17M). 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC


29 
 

 

13 (Link) 

https://portal-dc.tylertech.cloud/app/RegisterOfActions/#/EB9CC57E35958BD7511204257E721B269133A41E6B10378F782AACA17089FBEC0FB34C78667C682485AB745B6DCC2CD7F0E0A34196F82A6F224EF06424A204571746212B547070ED2641E86B6B051C7A/anon/portalembed
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14  (Link) 

15 (Link) 

16  

https://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/
https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/


31 
 

 

17 Justin Ehrlich (owns the entity that acquired a 
stake in 1701 Park property) is a well-known real estate investor, with his firm specializing in distressed investing – 
(Link) 

18  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

https://therealdeal.com/new-york/2021/11/12/churchill-real-estate-raises-another-1b-for-credit-arm/
https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC


32 
 

 

19  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

20 (Link) 

21 (Link) 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/
https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/
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22  Washington DC 
Recorder of Deeds (Link) 
23 According to FDIC Call Report data, HIFS allowance for credit losses (reserves) for construction loans (including 
50 M St) has declined from $4.248M (1Q25) to $3.326M (4Q25) since adding the 50 M St loan to nonaccrual status 
in 2Q25 
24 See 2Q25 10-Q, pg 15. At the time this loan was considered 60-90 days delinquent. Adding 180 days for Q4 it 
was would have been 240-270 days delinquent, and now that January has passed, it has to be >270 days since then.  
25 See 9/15/25 DC Zoning Commission extension request: Exhibits 
26 See 3/26/25 Washington Business Journal article: Former Sursum Corda site in D.C. hits market as a multifamily 
play – “The 50 and 90 M site’s existing $37 million loan from Hingham Institution for Savings is “assumable at a 
below-market rate and high [loan-to-value ratio] thereby reducing the equity required to close,” according to 
marketing materials and D.C.'s Recorder of Deeds.” 
27 See 3/26/25 Washington Business Journal article: Former Sursum Corda site in D.C. hits market as a multifamily 
play – “A prime vacant lot once home to the Sursum Corda housing development that's now entitled for a large 
apartment complex has hit the market with initial offers are due in less than two weeks.” 
28 See 2Q25 10-Q, pg 18 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/08/Form-10-Q-Q22025.pdf
https://app.dcoz.dc.gov/CaseReport/ViewExhibit.aspx?exhibitId=383570
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2025/03/26/toll-brothers-l-m-development-sursum-corda.html
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2025/03/26/toll-brothers-l-m-development-sursum-corda.html
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2025/03/26/toll-brothers-l-m-development-sursum-corda.html
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2025/03/26/toll-brothers-l-m-development-sursum-corda.html
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/08/Form-10-Q-Q22025.pdf
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29 Maryland Land Records (Link) 
30 The borrower has recently submitted an amended preliminary plan related to the project (record below), but the 
associated lots are vacant with no signs of any construction

(Link) 

https://mdlandrec.net/main/index.cfm
https://mcatlas.org/Development_Info/default.aspx?apno=12016005B
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31 Montgomery County Planning (Link): Project 8000 
Wisconsin – “AGREEMENT TO BUILD MODERATELY PRICED DWELLING UNITS FOR A PERMIT OF 20 
OR MORE DWELLING UNITS” 

32  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

https://montgomeryplanning.org/development/
https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
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33 DC Property Tax Search (Link) 

34 (Link) 

35  (Link) 

https://mytax.dc.gov/_/
https://urbaninvestmentpartners.com/project/the-lexington/
https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/
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36 (Open Corporates: Link) 

37  (Link) 
38 Date Set for 99-Unit Apartment Complex’s Foreclosure in NoMa – Commercial Observer 
39 See captions for the following lawsuits: 

 

https://opencorporates.com/companies/us_dc/EXTUID_4369977
https://portal-dc.tylertech.cloud/app/RegisterOfActions/#/18C6DE5E3472A64E98637E765FA42F979346E149E2566790957000220990A1E42B1F624BCD36FB6B09B46612E86863444DAE5F87D3B5120C33237A92C336DCC5BE7B408A9832CC9812ABAA4FC9C5A373/anon/portalembed
https://commercialobserver.com/2024/05/dc-tribeca-foreclosure-housing-uip/
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40 See Q4, 2025 results, page 3 of 10.  

At December 31, 2025 non-performing assets, which included two loans secured by real estate, totaled 
0.69% of total assets, compared to 0.03% at December 31, 2024. The Bank did not record any charge-offs 
during the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. In 2025, the Bank placed a 
commercial real estate loan with an outstanding balance of $30.6 million on nonaccrual, after the 
borrower failed to make the full payment due at maturity. This loan is secured by an entitled development 
site for a significant multifamily development in Washington, D.C. and has an associated conditional 
guarantee from a large national homebuilder and an affordable housing developer. The Bank continues to 
work actively to identify a resolution that protects the Bank’s interests. The other non-performing loan 
was a home equity line of credit 

41 See 3Q25 10-Q, pg 16 
42 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
43 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
44 According to FDIC Call Report data, HIFS allowance for credit losses (reserves) for construction and CRE loans 
only increased from $21.417M (1Q25) to $22.538M (4Q25) since adding the 50 M St loan to nonaccrual status in 
2Q25. That’s a ~$1M reserve increase on a CRE/construction loan book of $2.940B (4Q25) 
45 See 3Q25 10-Q, pg 10 

https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/11/Form-10-Q-Q32025.pdf
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001050441/dd8961e9-d6b0-4704-8ca5-0d6d5648cfd9.html
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46 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
47 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
48 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) HIFS NIM taken from Q4 earnings report. HIFS reported net investment income margin 
is 1.89% in their 4Q25 release, difference is a result of a different denominator (daily average assets vs. comparing 
two quarter ends) 
49 See 13-F Filing information table.  
50 HIFS marketable equity securities book value on 12/31/22 (2022 10-K, pg 30) vs. 3/31/22 (2Q22 10-Q, pg 13), 
relative to the S&P 500 index 
51 HIFS grew gross real estate loans from $77m in 1993 to $1.6b in 2026 per 10-K & annual reports 
52 Historical real estate loan book disclosures (10-Ks & Annual Reports) 
53 Average FHLB funding levels were below today’s level (mid 30%) per historical analysis 
54 12/31/93 stock price of $6.36 
55 See 2012 10-K, pg 9 
56 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
57 See HIFS DC website, Jeffrey Geifman is the local lending employee 

58  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 
59 See news article dated March 2022 
60 See 3Q25 10-Q, pg 24 
61 See 10/23/25 DC Zoning Commission extension grant: Exhibits 
62 See 9/15/25 DC Zoning Commission extension request: Exhibits 
63 See news article dated March 26, 2025 
64 See 2Q25 10-Q, pg 16 

https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2044671/000175496026000141/xslForm13F_X02/InformationTableOutput.xml
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2023/03/2022_10K.pdf
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2022/05/Form-10-Q-Q12022.pdf
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2017/04/HIFS_2012_10K.pdf
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/locations/washington-dc
https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
https://dc.urbanturf.com/articles/blog/pud-application-seeks-to-add-another-715-units-to-sursum-corda-site/19413
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/11/Form-10-Q-Q32025.pdf
https://app.dcoz.dc.gov/CaseReport/ViewExhibit.aspx?exhibitId=391659
https://app.dcoz.dc.gov/CaseReport/ViewExhibit.aspx?exhibitId=383570
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2025/03/26/toll-brothers-l-m-development-sursum-corda.html
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/08/Form-10-Q-Q22025.pdf
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65  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

66  

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
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67 (Link) 

68 (Link) 

https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/
https://montgomeryplanning-md-us-projectdoxwebui.avolvecloud.com/File/FileViewer?fileID=632561
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69 (Link) 

 

https://www.fairfaxva.gov/Property-Business/Development/Projects/Circle-Gateway
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70 (Link) 

71 (Link) 
72 See reporting “Date Set for 99 Unit Apartment complex foreclosure in NoMa” 

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/766df83879dd4e77900e03cb2198ee98#data_s=id%3AdataSource_1-187950a974b-layer-5%3A17973135
https://scout.dcra.dc.gov/
https://commercialobserver.com/2024/05/dc-tribeca-foreclosure-housing-uip/
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73  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
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74 Open Corporates (Link) 
75 See press reports: Former EagleBank CEO Ron Paul Banned From Banking, Fined Over Improper Real Estate 
Loans, see also SEC statement on his settlement 

76  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

https://opencorporates.com/companies/us_dc/EXTUID_4132164
https://www.bisnow.com/washington-dc/news/capital-markets/eaglebank-fined-95m-for-insider-lending-former-ceo-banned-from-banking-114366
https://www.bisnow.com/washington-dc/news/capital-markets/eaglebank-fined-95m-for-insider-lending-former-ceo-banned-from-banking-114366
https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2022-146
https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
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77  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

78  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
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79  Washington DC Recorder of Deeds (Link) 
80 Review of HIFS annual reports 
81 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
82 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
83 According to our proprietary analysis of Washington DC CAMA data. The Washington DC Office of Tax and 
Revenue stores publicly assessable real estate transaction information in a database called Computer Assisted Mass 
Appraisal (CAMA). We’ve utilized the CAMA database to analyze historical property sale valuations on a sales 
price per sq foot basis for the “Commercial-Office-Large” use code. In order to provide a more accurate view of 
price per sq foot changes over time we also segmented these sales by their appraisal grade (“Poor”, “Average”, 
“Good” etc…). 
84 If HIFS underwrote these WMA large office loans at a 75% LTV, a 40% decline in property valuations (average 
from CAMA analysis) would mean the implied LTV is >125% on these loans today ($153m/$122m). 

In order for HIFS to get these loans back to 75% LTV on company’s balance sheet, it would require a massive $45m 
loss provision. We think it’s only a matter of time before some of these HIFS borrowers (who are likely underwater 
on their loans) decide to exit the DC office market in the near future catalyzing the write-downs of these loans. 

 
85 See also Yardi Matrix article on Rent Growth through November 

 
86 See 3Q25 10-Q, pg 39 

https://countyfusion4.kofiletech.us/countyweb/loginDisplay.action?countyname=WashingtonDC
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://www.yardimatrix.com/blog/washington-dc-multifamily-market-report/
https://www.hinghamsavings.com/assets/2025/11/Form-10-Q-Q32025.pdf
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87 See FHLB Products + Solutions Guide, pg 32 
88 See Article It was the year of the commercial foreclosure in D.C. The numbers are staggering. 
89 Bankregdata information sourced from Call Report data. “Peers” consist of 100 banks of similar size (US banks 
with $2-$5B in total assets) 
90 Defined as EBIT ex- gain on equity securities gains, sourced from HIFS 10-Qs & 10-Ks 
91 4Q25 marketable equity securities of $141 million vs. book value of $480 million 
92 4Q25 13-F disclosure (Link), GOOG position comprised $47 million of the total disclosed $122 million 13-F 
portfolio 
93 We estimate if HIFS public equity positions did not change throughout the year; GOOG would’ve compromised 
~70% of the bank’s public equity portfolio gains for 2025.  
94 Analysis of earnings contributions from 10-Qs & 10-Ks from the last several years 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.fhlbboston.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/member-resources-2025-10-01-member-product-solutions-guide.pdf?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2024/12/16/office-foreclosures-2024-dc.html
https://bankregdata.com/main.asp
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2044671/000175496026000141/xslForm13F_X02/InformationTableOutput.xml
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Financial Disclaimer 

Please be advised that the reports on this website have been prepared by WPR, LLC, (“Wolfpack 
Research” or “WPR” or “we” or “us”).  Wolfpack Research is under common control and 
affiliated with Wolfpack Capital Partners Manager, LLC (“Wolfpack Capital Partners”). 
Wolfpack Research is an online research publication that produces due diligence-based reports 
on publicly traded securities, and Wolfpack Capital Partners is an exempt reporting advisor that 
is not currently registered with U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  None of our trading 
or investing information, including the Content, WPR Email, Research Reports and/or content or 
communication (collectively, "Information") provides individualized trading or investment 
advice and should not be construed as such. 

The reports on this website are the property of Wolfpack Research.  Wolfpack Research and 
Wolfpack Capital Partners, collectively their respective affiliates and related parties, including, 
but not limited to any principals, officers, directors, employees, members, clients, investors, 
consultants and agents, are referred herein to as “Wolfpack”.  

We publish Information regarding certain stocks, options, futures, bonds, derivatives, 
commodities, currencies and/or other securities (collectively, "Securities") that we believe may 
interest our Users (“Wolfpack Offerings”). You are reading a short-biased opinion piece. 
Obviously, we will make money if the price of the covered issuer stock declines. 

 
As of the time and date of each report, Wolfpack is short the securities of, or derivatives 
linked to, the securities of the subject issuer (each, a “Covered Issuer”), unless otherwise 
stated in the report.  Upon the publication of each report, we intend to begin covering a 
substantial majority of our short positions.  Our risk reduction is not a reflection of a lack of 
conviction in our opinions or the facts presented; rather, it has to do with managing risk in a 
manner that is prudent for a fiduciary of our investors’ money. 

Wolfpack will continue transacting in the securities of Covered Issuer for an indefinite period 
after a report on a Covered Issuer, and we may be net short, net long or flat positions in the 
Covered Issuer’s securities after the initial publication of a report, regardless of our initial 
position and views herein. 

The Information is provided for information purposes only. Wolfpack does not solicit the 
purchase of or sale of, or offer any, Securities featured by and/or through the Wolfpack Offerings 
and nothing we do and no element of the Wolfpack Offerings should be construed as such.  

Without limiting the foregoing, the Information is not intended to be construed as a 
recommendation to buy, hold or sell any specific Securities, or otherwise invest in any specific 
Securities. Trading in Securities involves risk and volatility. Past results are not necessarily 
indicative of future performance. 
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The Information represents an expression of our opinions, which we have based upon generally 
available information, field research, inferences and deductions through our due diligence and 
analytical processes.  

We do not provide “price targets”, although we may express our opinion of what the security is 
worth. An opinion of the value of a security differs from a price target in that we do not purport 
to have any insight as to how the market might value a security – we can only speak for how we 
view its value. We therefore do not hold a position until it reaches a certain price target, nor do 
we always hold positions until they reach the price at which we have expressed a valuation 
opinion 

Due to the fact that opinions and market conditions change over time, opinions made available 
by and through the Wolfpack Offerings may differ from time-to-time, and varying opinions may 
also be included in the Wolfpack Offerings simultaneously. 

To the best of our ability and belief, all information is accurate and reliable, and has been 
obtained from public sources that we believe to be accurate and reliable, and who are not insiders 
or connected persons of the applicable Securities covered or who may otherwise owe any 
fiduciary duty or duty of confidentiality to the issuer. However, such information is presented on 
an "as is," "as available" basis, without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied. 
Wolfpack makes no representation, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or 
completeness of any such information or with regard to the results to be obtained from its use.  

All expressions of opinion are subject to change without notice, and Wolfpack does not 
undertake to update or supplement any of the Information. We also have no duty or obligation to 
update this report or update you on the size or direction of any position we hold in a Covered 
Issuer.  

 
The Information may include or may be based upon, "Forward-Looking" statements as defined 
in the Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-Looking statements may convey our 
expectations or forecasts of future events, and you can identify such statements: (a) because they 
do not strictly relate to historical or current facts; (b) because they use such words such as 
"anticipate," "estimate," "expect(s)," "project," "intend," "plan," "believe," "may," "will," 
"should," "anticipates" or the negative thereof or other similar terms; or (c) because of language 
used in discussions, broadcasts or trade ideas that involve risks and uncertainties, in connection 
with a description of potential earnings or financial performance.  

There exists a variety of risks/uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ from the 
Forward-Looking statements. We do not assume any obligation to update any Forward-Looking 
statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, and such 
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statements are current only as of the date they are made. You acknowledge and agree that use of 
Wolfpack Information is at your own risk.  

In no event will Wolfpack or any affiliated party be liable for any direct or indirect trading losses 
caused by any Information featured by and through the Wolfpack Offerings. You agree to do 
your own research and due diligence before making any investment decision with respect to 
Securities featured by and through the Wolfpack Offerings. You represent to WPR that you have 
sufficient investment sophistication to critically assess the Information.  

If you choose to engage in trading or investing that you do not fully understand, we may not 
advise you regarding the applicable trade or investment. We also may not directly discuss 
personal trading or investing ideas with you. The Information made available by and through the 
Wolfpack Offerings is not a substitute for professional financial advice. You should always check 
with your professional financial, legal and tax advisors to be sure that any Securities, 
investments, advice, products and/or services featured by and through the Wolfpack Offerings, as 
well as any associated risks, are appropriate for you. 

 
You further agree that you will not distribute, share or otherwise communicate any Information 
to any third-party unless that party has agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Agreement including, without limitation, all disclaimers associated therewith.  

If you obtain Information as an agent for any third-party, you agree that you are binding that 
third-party to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. Unless otherwise noted and/or 
explicitly disclosed, you should assume that as of the publication date of the applicable 
Information, Wolfpack (along with or by and through any affiliates)), together with its clients 
and/or investors, has an investment position in all Securities featured by and through the 
Wolfpack Offerings, and therefore stands to realize significant gains in the event that the price of 
such Securities change in connection with the Information.  

We obviously believe all statements included in our report made by former employees, 
confidential sources, experts, and whistleblowers are reliable (we think everything we say or cite 
is reliable); however, you should know that these sources likely not just biased but may even 
have a financial interest in our short report. We sometimes pay former employees indirectly 
through an expert network to speak with us, and these former employees may hold a grudge 
against their former employer. In some cases, we directly pay our sources a fixed fee or enter 
into a profit-sharing agreement with a source. In cases where we believe a whistleblower suit 
with a regulatory agency is appropriate, we may share a financial interest with a source in the 
potential award.  

We intend to continue transacting in the Securities featured by and through the Wolfpack 
Offerings for an indefinite period, and we may be long, short or neutral at any time, regardless of 
any related information that is published from time-to-time. 
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Therefore, you should assume that upon publication of this report, we will, or have begun to, 
close a substantial portion – possibly the entirety – of our positions in the Covered Issuer’s 
securities. By the time you read this report, we may be covering or have already covered (i.e., 
bought back) our short position, and we are unlikely to increase our short positions unless it is in 
our financial interest to do so.  

 


